projecting all future benefit payments of the covered group on a closed group basis and discounting
them at the long-term expected rate of return on plan assets if the pension plan’s fiduciary net position
is projected to be greater than or equal to the benefit payments that are projected to be less than the
benefit payments that are projected to be made in that period, those future benefit payments are
discounted at an index rate for 20-year tax exempt general obligation municipal bonds with an
average rating of AA or higher.

TOWN OF WATERTOWN, CONNECTICUT
Notes to the Financial Statements

53

In projecting whether the future benefit payments of this pension plan will be covered by plan assets,
we have assumed that 100% of the actuarially determined contribution will be contributed by the
sponsor based on the most recent 5-year history of actual contributions.

Sensitivity Analysis – The following presents the net pension liability of the Town, calculated using the
current discount rate, as well as what the Town’s net pension liability would be if it were calculated
using a discount rate that is 1% point lower or 1% point higher:

1% Current 1%
Decrease Discount Rate Increase

6.00% 7.00% 8.00%

Town Net Pension Liability 4,456,993$   1,548,567$   (1,075,558)$

1% Current 1%
Decrease Discount Rate Increase

6.00% 7.00% 8.00%

Police Net Pension Liability 8,196,512$   5,155,800$   1,439,345$

TOWN OF WATERTOWN, CONNECTICUT
Notes to the Financial Statements

54

Town Total Pension Plan Fiduciary Net Pension

Liablity Net Position Liability

(a) (b) (a) - (b)

Balance at June 30, 2020 28,786,797$   23,290,794$   5,496,003$

Changes for the year:

  Service Cost 489,791   - 489,791

  Interest 1,962,282   - 1,962,282

  Changes in Benefit Terms -  -  -

  Differences Between Expected and Actual Experience

   including Changes in Assumptions 435,826   - 435,826

  Employer Contributions - 721,026 (721,026)

  Member Contributions - 236,705 (236,705)

  Net Investment Income - 5,935,655 (5,935,655)

  Benefit Payments (1,534,351)   (1,534,351) -

  Administrative Expenses - (58,051) 58,051

Net Changes 1,353,548   5,300,984  (3,947,436)

Balance at June 30, 2021 30,140,345$   28,591,778$   1,548,567$

Plan fiduciary net position as a percentage of the total pension liability 94.86%

Covered Payroll 5,773,751$

Net pension liability as a percentage of covered payroll 26.82%

Increase (Decrease)

Police Total Pension Plan Fiduciary Net Pension

Liablity Net Position Liability

(a) (b) (a) - (b)

Balance at June 30, 2020 32,925,053$   23,336,546$   9,588,507$

Changes for the year:

  Service Cost 606,483   - 606,483

  Interest 2,247,120   - 2,247,120

  Differences Between Expected and Actual Experience

  including Changes in Assumptions (23,741)  - (23,741)

  Employer Contributions - 1,165,983 (1,165,983)

  Member Contributions - 268,674 (268,674)

  Net Investment Income - 5,854,791 (5,854,791)

  Benefit Payments (1,675,015)   (1,675,015) -

  Administrative Expenses - (26,879) 26,879

Net Changes 1,154,847   5,587,554  (4,432,707)

Balance at June 30, 2021 34,079,900$   28,924,100$   5,155,800$

Plan fiduciary net position as a percentage of the total pension liability 84.87%

Covered Payroll 3,308,561$

Net pension liability as a percentage of covered payroll 155.83%

Increase (Decrease)

TOWN OF WATERTOWN, CONNECTICUT
Notes to the Financial Statements

55

For the year ended June 30, 2021, the total pension expense recognized was $805,972 for the Town
plan and $1,344,753 for the Police plan.  As of June 30, 2021, the Town reported deferred inflows and
outflows of resources related to pension from the following sources:

Deferred Outflows Deferred Inflows
of Resources of Resources